

NO. S260736

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA

VERA SEROVA,
Plaintiff / Respondent,

v.

SONY MUSIC ENTERTAINMENT *et. al,*
Defendant / Appellant.

Court of Appeal, Second Appellate District, Division 2
Case No. B280526

Los Angeles County Superior Court
Case No. BC548468, Hon. Ann I. Jones

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* UC BERKELEY CENTER FOR
CONSUMER LAW & ECONOMIC JUSTICE, TRUTH IN
ADVERTISING, INC., PUBLIC COUNSEL, LEGAL AID SOCIETY
OF SAN DIEGO, HOUSING & ECONOMIC RIGHTS ADVOCATES,
EAST BAY COMMUNITY LAW CENTER, CONSUMERS FOR
AUTO RELIABILITY & SAFETY,
CONSUMER ACTION, AND BAY AREA LEGAL AID,
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

SETH E. MERMIN (SBN: 189194)
ELIZA J. DUGGAN (SBN: 312621)
UC BERKELEY CENTER FOR
CONSUMER LAW & ECONOMIC JUSTICE
University of California, Berkeley
School of Law
225 Bancroft Way
Berkeley, CA 94720-7200
Email: tmermin@law.berkeley.edu
Telephone: (510) 393-8254
Facsimile: (510) 849-1536

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	7
I. SONY ENGAGED IN DECEPTIVE ADVERTISING WHEN IT PROMOTED <i>MICHAEL</i> AS A MICHAEL JACKSON ALBUM EVEN THOUGH THREE OF THE SONGS WERE SUNG BY SOMEONE ELSE..	7
II. SONY’S PROMOTION OF THE ALBUM CONSTITUTES ACTUALLY MISLEADING COMMERCIAL SPEECH THAT RECEIVES NO PROTECTION UNDER THE FIRST AMENDMENT OR THE CALIFORNIA CONSTITUTION’S FREE SPEECH CLAUSE.....	12
A. False Or Misleading Commercial Speech Does Not Warrant Protection Under The United States Or California Constitution.	12
1. Sony’s false and misleading statements are unprotected by the First Amendment.	13
2. Sony’s false and misleading statements are unprotected by the California Free Speech Clause.	15
B. Sony’s Statements On The Album Cover And In The Promotional Video Constitute Commercial Speech.	16
1. The statements constitute commercial speech under the First Amendment.	17
2. The statements constitute commercial speech under the California Free Speech Clause.	19
3. Sony’s knowledge of the source of the songs is irrelevant to the inquiry into whether its speech is commercial.	21

III. THE ANTI-SLAPP STATUTE SHOULD NOT BE INTERPRETED TO ELIMINATE OR REDUCE CONSUMERS’ ABILITY TO SEEK REDRESS FOR DECEPTIVE ADVERTISING.....	23
A. False And Misleading Commercial Speech Does Not Constitute A Matter Of Public Interest Under The Anti- SLAPP Statute.....	24
B. Allowing Corporations To Use The Anti-SLAPP Statute To Strike Consumer Complaints Would Lead To Unjust Results And Undermine California’s Consumer Protection Statutes.	29
CONCLUSION	30
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	32
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bolger v. Youngs Drug Prod. Corp.</i> , (1983) 463 U.S. 60	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cent. Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp. v. Pub. Serv. Comm'n of New York</i> , (1980) 447 U.S. 557	13
<i>Colgan v. Leatherman Tool Grp., Inc.</i> , (2006) 135 Cal.App.4th 663.....	10
<i>Consumer Justice Center v. Trimedica International, Inc.</i> , (2003) 107 Cal.App.4th 595.....	29
<i>Day v. AT & T Corp.</i> , (1998) 63 Cal.App.4th 325.....	10, 11
<i>FilmOn.com Inc. v. DoubleVerify Inc.</i> , (2019) 7 Cal.5th 133	8, 25, 27, 28
<i>In re Morse</i> , (1995) 11 Cal.4th 184	15
<i>In re NCAA Student-Athlete Name & Likeness Licensing Litigation</i> , (9th Cir. 2013) 724 F.3d 1268.....	27
<i>In re R.M.J.</i> , (1982) 455 U.S. 191	13
<i>In re Tobacco II Cases</i> , (2009) 46 Cal.4th 298	11
<i>Kasky v. Nike, Inc.</i> , (2002) 27 Cal.4th 939	<i>passim</i>
<i>Keimer v. Buena Vista Books, Inc.</i> , (1999) 75 Cal.App.4th 1220.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lavie v. Procter & Gamble Co.</i> , (2003) 105 Cal.App.4th 496.....	9

<i>Leoni v. State Bar</i> , (1985) 39 Cal.3d 609.....	8
<i>Rezec v. Sony Pictures Entertainment, Inc</i> 2004) 116 Cal.App.4th 135	<i>passim</i>
<i>Peel v. Attorney Registration and Disciplinary Com’n of Illinois</i> , (1990) 496 U.S. 91	13
<i>People ex rel. Gascon v. HomeAdvisor, Inc</i> , (2020) 49 Cal.App.5th 1073.....	14
<i>Podolsky v. First Healthcare Corp.</i> , (1996) 50 Cal.App.4th 632.....	10, 11, 21
<i>Rogers v. Grimaldi</i> , (2d Cir. 1989) 875 F.2d 994.....	14, 30
<i>Serova v. Sony Music Entertainment</i> (2020) 44 Cal.App.5th 103.....	8, 21, 22
<i>Skinner v. Ken’s Foods, Inc.</i> , (2020) 53 Cal.App.5th 938, 949.....	9
<i>State Farm Fire & Casualty Co. v. Superior Court</i> , (1996) 45 Cal.App.4th 1093.....	11
<i>Toho Co., Ltd. v. William Morrow and Co., Inc.</i> , (C.D. Cal. 1998) 33 F.Supp.2d 1206.....	14, 30
<i>USA Waste of California, Inc. v. City of Irwindale</i> , (2010) 184 Cal.App.4th 53.....	24, 25
<i>Va. State Bd. of Pharmacy v. Va. Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.</i> , (1976) 425 U.S. 748	14, 22
<i>Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel</i> , (1985) 471 U.S. 626	13

Legislative Reports

Assem. Com. on Judiciary, Analysis of S.B. 515 (2003-2004 Reg. Sess.) as amended June 27, 2003	27
---	----

Sen. Com. on Judiciary, Analysis of S.B. 515 (2003-2004 Reg. Sess.) as amended May 1, 2003 26

Other Authorities

Joseph J. Brecher, *The Public Interest and Intimidation Suits: A New Approach*, (1988) 28 Santa Clara L. Rev. 105, 113..... 25

Aswad, *Sony Music Has Not Conceded That Vocals on Michael Jackson Album Are Fake*, (Aug 24, 2018) Variety 26

Aswad, *Michael Jackson Estate, Sony Music Cleared in ‘Fake Vocal’ Lawsuit*, (Aug. 28, 2018) Variety 26
